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CHAPTER 177
LABOR STANDARDS AND WAGES
177.27 POWERS AND DUTIES OF 177.30 KEEPING RECORDS; PENALTY.
COMMISSIONER. 177.43 CONTRACTS FOR STATE PROJECTS;
177.28 POWER TO MAKE RULES. PENALTY. :

177.27 POWERS AND DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER.

Subdivision 1. Examination of records. The commissioner may enter during reason-
able office hours or upon request and inspect the place of business or employment of any
employer of employees working in the state, to examine and inspect books, registers, pay-
rolls, and other records of any employer that in any way relate to wages, hours, and other
conditions of employment of any employees. The commissioner may transcribe any or all of
the books, registers, payrolls, and other records as the commissioner deems necessary or ap-
propriate and may question the employees to ascertain compliance with sections 177.21 to
177.435. The commissioner may investigate wage claims or complaints by an employee
against an employer if the failure to pay a wage may violate Minnesota law or an order or rule
of the department.

[For text of subds 2 and 3, see M.S.2006]

Subd. 4. Compliance orders. The commissioner may issue an order requiring an em-
ployer to comply with sections 177.21 to 177.435, 181.02, 181.03, 181.031, 181.032,
181.101, 181.11, 181.12, 181.13, 181.14, 181.145, 181.15, 181.275, subdivision 2a, and
181.79, or with any rule promulgated under section 177.28. The department shall serve the
order upon the employer or the employer’s authorized representative in person or by certified
mail at the employer’s place of business. An employer who wishes to contest the order must
file written notice of objection to the order with the commissioner within 15 calendar days
after being served with the order. A contested case proceeding must then be held in accor-
dance with sections 14.57 to 14.69. If, within 15 calendar days after being served with the
order, the employer fails to file a written notice of objection with the commissioner, the order
becomes a final order of the commissioner.

[For text of subds 5 and 7, see M.S5.2006]

Subd. 8. Court actions; suits brought by private parties. Anemployee may bring a
civil action seeking redress for a violation or violations of sections 177.21 to 177.44 directly
to district court. An employer who pays an employee less than the wages and overtime com-
pensation to which the employee is entitled under sections 177.21 to 177.44 is liable to the
employee for the full amount of the wages, gratuities, and overtime compensation, less any
amount the employer is able to establish was actually paid to the employee and for an addi-
tional equal amount as liquidated damages. In addition, in an action under this subdivision
the employee may seek damages and other appropriate relief provided by subdivision 7 and
otherwise provided by law. An agreement between the employee and the employer to work
for less than the applicable wage is not a defense to the action.

Subd. 9. District court jurisdiction. Any action brought under subdivision 8 may be
_ filed in the district court of the county wherein a violation or violations of sections 177.21 to
177.44 are alleged to have been committed, where the respondent resides or has a principal
place of business, or any other court of competent jurisdiction. The action may be brought by
one or more employees.

Subd. 10. Attorney fees and costs. In any action brought pursuant to subdivision 8, the
court shall order an employer who is found to have committed a violation or violations of
sections 177.21 to 177.44 to pay to the employee or employees reasonable costs, disburse-
ments, witness fees, and attorney fees.

History: 2007 ¢ 46 s 1; 2007 ¢ 135 art 3 s 4-8
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177.28 POWER TO MAKE RULES.

Subdivision 1. General authority. The commissioner may adopt rules, including defi-
nitions of terms, to carry out the purposes of sections 177.21 to 177.44, to prevent the circum-
vention or evasion of those sections, and to safeguard the minimum wage and overtime rates
established by sections 177.24 and 177.25.

[For text of subds 3 to 6, see M.S.2006]
History: 2007 ¢ 135 art3s 9

177.30 KXEEPING RECORDS; PENALTY.

Every employer subject to sections 177.21 to 177.44 must make and keep a record of:

(1) the name, address, and occupation of each employee;

(2) the rate of pay, and the amount paid each pay period to each employee;

(3) the hours worked each day and each workweek by the employee;

(4) for each employer subject to sections 177.41 to 177.44, and while performing work
on public works projects funded in whole or in part with state funds, the prevailing wage mas-
ter job classification of each employee working on the project for each hour worked; and

(5) other information the commissioner finds necessary and appropriate to enforce sec-
tions 177.21 to 177.35. The records must be kept for three years in or near the premises where
an employee works except each employer subject to sections 177.41 to 177.44, and while
performing work on public works projects funded in whole or in part with state funds, the
records must be kept for three years after the contracting authority has made final payment on
the public works project.

The commissioner may fine an employer up to $1,000 for each failure to maintain
records as required by this section. This penalty is in addition to any penalties provided under
section 177.32, subdivision 1. In determining the amount of a civil penalty under this subdi-
vision, the appropriateness of such penalty to the size of the employer’s business and the
gravity of the violation shall be considered.

History: 2007 ¢ 135 art 35 10

177.43 CONTRACTS FOR STATE PROJECTS; PENALTY.
[For text of subds 1 and 2, see M.S.2006]

Subd. 3. Contract requirements. The contract must specifically state the prevailing
wage rates, prevailing hours of labor, and hourly basic rates of pay. The contract must also
provide that the contracting agency shall demand, and the contractor and subcontractor shall
furnish to the contracting agency, copies of any or all payrolls not more than 14 days after the
end of each pay period. The payrolls must contain all the data required by section 177.30. The
contracting authority may examine all records relating to wages paid laborers or mechanics
on work to which sections 177.41 to 177.44 apply.

Subd. 4. Determination by commissioner; posting; petition for reconsideration.

The prevailing wage rates, prevailing hours of labor, and hourly basic rates of pay for all
trades and occupations required in any project must be ascertained before the state asks for
bids. The commissioner of labor and industry shall investigate as necessary to ascertain the
information. Each contractor and subcontractor performing work on a public project shall
keep the information posted on the project in at least one conspicuous place for the informa-
tion of the employees working on the project. A person aggrieved by a final determination of
the commissioner may petition the commissioner for reconsideration of findings. A person
aggrieved by a decision of the commissioner after reconsideration may, within 20 days after
the decision, petition the commissioner for a public hearing in the manner of a contested case
under sections 14.57 to 14.61.

[For text of subd 5, see M.§.2006]
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Subd. 6. Examination of records; investigation by the department. The Department
of Labor and Industry shail enforce this section. The department may demand, and the con-
tractor and subcontractor shall furnish to the department, copies of any or all payrolls. The
department may examine all records relating to wages paid laborers or mechanics on work to
which sections 177.41 to 177.44 apply. The department shall employ at least three investiga-
tors to perform on-site project reviews, receive and investigate complaints of violations of
this section, and conduct training and outreach to contractors and contracting authorities for
public works projects financed in whole or in part with state funds.

Subd. 6a. Prevailing wage violations. Upon issuing a compliance order to an employer
pursuant to section 177.27, subdivision 4, for violation of sections 177.41 to 177.44, the
commissioner shall issue a withholding order to the contracting authority ordering the con-
tracting authority to withhold payment of sufficient sum to the prime or general contractor on
the project to satisfy the back wages assessed or otherwise cure the violation, and the con-
tracting authority must withhold the sum ordered until the compliance order has become a
final order of the commissioner and has been fully paid or otherwise resolved by the employ-
er.

During an investigation of a violation of sections 177.41 to 177.44 which the commis-
sioner reasonably determines is likely to result in the finding of a violation of sections 177.41
to 177.44 and the issuance of a compliance order pursuant to section 177.27, subdivision 4,
the commissioner may notify the contracting authority of the determination and the amount
expected to be assessed and the contracting authority shall give the commissioner 90 days’
prior notice of the date the contracting authority intends to make final payment.

[For text of subd 7, see M.5.2006]

History: 2007 ¢ 135 art 3 s 11-14
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